financial statements. Key adjustments to the SHA’s consolidated financial statements are in the areas of
endowment and deferred revenue, current portion of assets and liabilities, former restricted fund balances,
government transfers, capital funds and community trusts, presentation of accumulated surplus, and for the
consolidation of a controlled entity.

Summary of Adjustments to accumulated surplus as at March 31, 2018:

March 31, �2018

Accumulated surplus, as previously reported* 1,265,917$   -   this stmt
Adjustments

Other restatement of tangible capital assets 983
Reclassify endowments as liability (787)

(5,278)
Reclassify donations with external restrictions as a liability (141)
Reclassify government deferred as accumulated surplus 4,247
Reclassify non government deferred as accumulated surplus 9,907
3sHealth consolidation 9,396

Accumulated surplus, as restated 1,284,244$   -   stmt 1
*Includes total fund balances and accumulated remeasurement gains (losses).

As reported 3S Health Restated
March 31, 2018 Adjustments Consolidation March 31, 2018

Financial assets 375,116$   $   -   12,890$   388,006$   -   stmt 1
Liabilities (791,058)   7,948   (5,844)   (788,954)   -   stmt 1
Non Financial Assets 1,681,859   983   2,350   1,685,192   -   stmt 1

Accumulated surplus, as restated 1,265,917$   8,931$   9,396$   1,284,244$   -   this pg

As reported 3S Health Restated
March 31, 2018 Adjustments Consolidation March 31, 2018

Total revenues 4,022,103$   (3,113)$   12,301$   4,031,291$   -   stmt 2
Total expenses 4,026,780   -   11,427   4,038,207   -   stmt 2

Reclassify community trusts with external restrictions as a liability

March 31, 2018

  35SHA Annual Report 2018-19

Consolidated Financial Statements of

SASKATCHEWAN
HEALTH AUTHORITY

Year ended March 31, 2019

 36SHA Annual Report 2018-19

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To: The Members of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of the Saskatchewan Health Authority, which comprise the consolidated statement of

financial position as at March 31, 2019, and the consolidated statements of operations, remeasurement gains and losses, change

[…]

consolidated.  However, under PSAS, the SHA is required on a retroactive and with
restatement basis, to consolidate its controlled entities.  As described in Note 2a) the SHA
controls 3sHealth and St. Paul’s, and 3sHealth was not previously consolidated.

Impact of Adoption of PSAS on accumulated surplus
Summary of adjustments

Summary of adjustments on statement of financial position

 March 31, 2018

Accumulated surplus, as previously reported* 1,265,917$
Adjustments

Other restatement of tangible capital assets 983
Reclassify endowments as liability (787)

(5,278)
Reclassify donations with external restrictions as a liability (141)
Reclassify government deferred as accumulated surplus 4,247
Reclassify non government deferred as accumulated surplus 9,907
3sHealth consolidation 9,396

Accumulated surplus, as restated 1,284,244$
*Incl udes  tota l  fund bala nces  a nd accumula ted remea surement gai ns  (los ses ).

Reclassify community trusts with external restrictions as a liability

As reported 3S Health Restated
March 31, 2018 Adjustments Consolidation March 31, 2018

Financial assets 375,116$   $   -   12,890$   388,006$
Liabilities (791,058)   7,948   (5,844)   (788,954)
Non Financial Assets 1,681,859   983   2,350   1,685,192

Accumulated surplus, as restated 1,265,917$   8,931$   9,396$   1,284,244$

  73SHA Annual Report 2018-19

SASKATCHEWAN HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of dollars)

37


19.   Impact of the Adoption of Public Sector Accounting Standards (continued)

e) Controlled entity (continued)

Summary of adjustments on statement of operations

Summary of adjustments on statement of cash flow

As reported 3S Health Restated
March 31, 2018 Adjustments Consolidation March 31, 2018

Total revenues 4,022,103$   (3,113)$   12,301$   4,031,291$
Total expenses 4,026,780   -   11,427   4,038,207
Annual surplus (deficit) (4,677)$   (3,113)$   874$   (6,916)$

Accumulated surplus, beginning of year 1,270,686$   12,044$   8,522$   1,291,252$
Accumulated remeasurement gain (losses) (92)   -   -   (92)
Annual surplus (deficit) (4,677)   -   874   (3,803)

Net change to endowment balance -   17   -   17
Net change to community trusts -   608   -   608
Net change to government deferred -   (1,099)   -   (1,099)
Net change to non government deferred -   (2,639)   -   (2,639)

Accumulated surplus, as restated 1,265,917$   8,931$   9,396$   1,284,244$

As reported 3S Health Restated
March 31, 2018 Adjustments Consolidation March 31, 2018

Operating activities 112,917$   $   -   (3,595)$   109,322$
Capital activities (163,817)   -   (912)   (164,729)
Investing activities 18,723   -   3,400   22,123
Financing activities (8,750)   -   772   (7,978)
Net decrease in cash (40,927)$   $   -   (335)$   (41,262)$

Cash, beginning of year 208,741   -   2,109   210,850

Cash, End of Year 167,814$   $   -   1,774$   169,588$

 74SHA Annual Report 2018-19

SASKATCHEWAN HEALTH AUTHORITY
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

Year ended March 31, 2019
(in thousands of dollars)

38


20.   Comparative Information

Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the financial statement
presentation adopted in the current year.

21.   Subsequent Events

As recommended by the Advisory Panel on Health System Structure a review of the governance of
the Saskatchewan Association of Health Organizations Inc. (SAHO) was completed.  A decision was
made to amalgamate SAHO with the SHA.  The amalgamation date is expected to be early fall 2019.